LC 08/31/17 Item No. 7

AN ORDINANCE 2017 - 08 - 31 - 0600

ACCEPTING THE OFFERS FROM FOUR J TRAFFIC CONTROLS, LLC, FLASHER EQUIPMENT COMPANY AND SHORT-LINE CORPORATION DBA AMERICAN SIGNAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY FOR THE RENTAL, DELIVERY AND PICKUP OF TRAFFIC BARRICADE EQUIPMENT FOR THE POLICE, TRANSPORTATION AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CENTER CITY DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONS, AND CONVENTION AND SPORTS FACILITIES DEPARTMENTS FOR AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST OF \$547,000.00, FUNDED FROM THE FY 2017 AND FY 2018 OPERATING BUDGETS.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, according to section 252.022(a)(2) of the Texas Local Government Code competitive bidding is not required for a procurement of items necessary to preserve or protect the public health or safety of the municipality's residents; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Offers to provide the City of San Antonio with the rental, delivery and pickup of traffic barricade equipment for the Police, Transportation and Capital Improvements, Center City Development and Operations, and Convention and Sports Facilities Departments; and

WHEREAS, the offers submitted by Four J Traffic Controls, LLC, Flasher Equipment Company, and Short-Line Corporation dba American Signal Equipment Company are all recommended for award; and

WHEREAS, each City department will use the contracts on an as-needed basis to meet its needs for barricade services; and

WHEREAS, the estimated annual cost for combined usage of the three contracts is \$547,000.00; and

WHEREAS, all expenditures will be in accordance with the applicable fiscal year's budget approved by City Council; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The offers submitted by Four J Traffic Controls, LLC, Flasher Equipment Company, and Short-Line Corporation dba American Signal Equipment Company to provide the City with rental, delivery and pickup of traffic barricade equipment for an estimated annual cost of \$547,000.00 is hereby accepted, subject to and contingent upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and endorsements. Attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Exhibit I** is the bid tabulation sheet. Copies of the offers are available for inspection in the offices of the Purchasing Division of the Finance Department.

SECTION 2. Funds will be encumbered upon issuance of purchase orders and payment is authorized to the vendors identified herein. All expenditures will be in accordance with the

LC 08/31/17 Item No. 7

Fiscal Year 2017 budget and such other appropriations necessary to fund the contracts through their terms as evidenced by subsequent ordinances.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 31st day of August, 2017.

R Μ 0 Y A Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

Vacek. Clerk M Citv

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

Agenda Item:	7 (in consent vo	ote: 7, 8, 10, 11,	12, 13, 15	5, 16, 17, 1	8, 19, 20, 21, 24,	, 25, 26, 27, 28A	, 28B)
Date:	08/31/2017						
Time:	09:24:59 AM						
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve						
Description:	An Ordinance accepting the offers from Four J Traffic Controls, LLC, Flasher Equipment Company and Short-Line Corporation dba American Signal Equipment Company for the rental, delivery and pickup of traffic barricade equipment for the Police, Transportation and Capital Improvements, Center City Development and Operations, and Convention and Sports Facilities Departments for an estimated annual cost of \$547,000.00, funded from the FY 2017 and FY 2018 Operating Budgets. [Ben Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance]						
Result:	Passed						
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second
Ron Nirenberg	Mayor		X				
Roberto C. Treviño	District 1		x			x	
William Cruz Shaw	District 2		x				
Rebecca Viagran	District 3		X				
Rey Saldaña	District 4		x				
Shirley Gonzales	District 5		x				
Greg Brockhouse	District 6		x				
Ana E. Sandoval	District 7		x				
Manny Pelaez	District 8		X				
John Courage	District 9		x				х
Clayton H. Perry	District 10		x				

LC 08/31/2017 Item No. 7

Exhibit I

EXHIBIT I

City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation

pened:	July 12, 2017		LOCAL Four J Traffic Controls,	LOCAL Flasher Equipment	LOCAL Short-Line Corporation
or: Annual Contract for Rental of Barricades		LLC	Company	DBA American Signal Equipment Company	
6100009136		DO	7457 New Laredo Hwy. San Antonio,	246 W. Josephine St San Antonio,	1206 W. Blanco Rd. San Antonio,
Item	Description	Estimated Annual Quantity	TX 78211 (210) 927-4770	TX 78212 (210) 736-4251	TX 78232 (210) 492-6088
1 A	Rental of Barricades for Construction Projects Type I Barricades – 8' Price per each per day Total Price	6,940	\$0.15 \$1,041.00	\$0.30 \$2,082.00	
E	Type III Barricades – 4' Price per each per day Total Price	1,740	\$0.65 \$1,131.00	\$0.50 \$870.00	
C	Type III Barricades – 8′ Price per each per day Total Price	6,940	\$0.85 \$5,899.00	\$0.75 \$5,205.00	
C	Plastic Folding Barricades Price per each per day Total Price	110	\$0.25 \$27.50	\$0.20 \$22.00	
E	Plastic Water-filled Barriers Price per each per day Total Price	560	\$8.50 \$4,760.00	\$15.00 \$8,400.00	
F	Plastic Drums Price per each per day Total Price	6,250	\$0.55 \$3,437.50	\$0.50 \$3,125.00	
G	Day/Night Cones – 28" Price per each per day Total Price	3,470	\$0.45 \$1,561.50	\$0.35 \$1,214.50	
F	Vertical Panels Price per each per day Total Price	6,940	\$0.50 \$3,470.00	\$0.35 \$2,429.00	
	I Standard Signs – 18"x 24" Price per each per day Total Price	2,780	\$0.40 \$1,112.00	\$0.30 \$834.00	
k	Standard Signs – 18"x 48" Price per each per day Total Price	1,220	\$0.40 \$488.00	\$0.40 \$488.00	
ι	Standard Signs – 24″x 30″ Price per each per day Total Price	2,780	\$0.30 \$834.00	\$0.30 \$834.00	
N	Standard Signs – 30"x 30" Price per each per day Total Price	250	\$0.30 \$75.00	\$0.30 \$75.00	
Ν	I Standard Signs – 30"x 48" Price per each per day Total Price	1,950	\$0.30 \$585.00	\$0.40 \$780.00	
C	Standard Signs – 30°x 60″ Price per each per day Total Price	560	\$0.50 \$280.00	\$0.50 \$280.00	
F	Standard Signs – 36"x 36" Price per each per day Total Price	8,670	\$0.50 \$4,335.00	\$0.40 \$3,468.00	
C	Standard Signs – 48°x 48° Price per each per day Total Price	460	\$0.50 \$230.00	\$0.50 \$230.00	
F	Portable Sign Supports Price per each per day Total Price	18,830	\$0.50 \$9,415.00	\$0.50 \$9,415.00	

City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation

Opened:	July 12, 2017		LOCAL	LOCAL	LOCAL Short Line Corporatio
or:	Annual Contract for Rental of Barricades		Four J Traffic Controls, LLC	Flasher Equipment Company	Short-Line Corporatio DBA American Signal Equipment Company
6100009136 DO			7457 New Laredo Hwy. San Antonio,	246 W. Josephine St San Antonio,	1206 W. Blanco Rd. San Antonio,
Item	Description	Estimated Annual Quantity	TX 78211 (210) 927-4770	TX 78212 (210) 736-4251	TX 78232 (210) 492-6088
	S One-time Delivery & Pick-up Charge	230			
	Price each Total Price		\$100.00 \$23,000.00	\$125.00 \$28,750.00	
	Subtotal		\$61,681.50	\$68,501.50	\$59,934.
	Payment Terms		3% Net 15		
	Prompt Payment Discount Total		\$1,850.45 \$59,831.07	\$0.00 \$68,501.50	
	Rental of Barricades for Processions or Special				
2	Events A Type I Barricades – 8'	4,000			
	Price per each per day	1,000	\$11.25	\$14.00	\$20.
	Total Price		\$45,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$80,000.
	B Type III Barricades – 4'	4,800			
	Price per each per day Total Price		\$6.10 \$29,280.00	\$10.00 \$48,000.00	
	C Type III Barricades – 8'	2,600			
	Price per each per day		\$13.25	\$18.00	
	Total Price		\$34,450.00	\$46,800.00	\$52,000
	D Plastic Drums	1,248	¢10.75	\$10.00	\$10
	Price per each per day Total Price		\$12.75 \$15,912.00	\$12,480.00	
	E Standard Signs Mounted on Plastic Drums	1,048			
	Price per each per day		\$6.25	\$4.00	
	Total Price		\$6,550.00	\$4,192.00	\$7,336
	G Day/Night Cones – 28"	15,500	C4 40	\$1 E0	\$2
	Price per each per day Total Price		\$1.10 \$17,050.00	\$1.50 \$23,250.00	
	H Vertical Panels	368			
	Price per each per day Total Price		\$1.00 \$368.00		
	I Two-way Dividers	160			
	Price per each per day	100	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$2
	Total Price		\$160.00	\$320.00	\$320
	J Standard Signs	7,300	£2.50	¢0.50	\$7
	Price per each per day Total Price		\$3.50 \$25,550.00		
	K Special Signs	508			
	Price per each per day Total Price		\$4.30 \$2,184.40	Larren Lannan terrat	
	L Portable Sign Supports	8,800			
	Price per each per day Total Price		\$4.55 \$40,040.00	\$5.00 \$44,000.00	
	M Static Message Board	24			
	Price per each per day Total Price		\$80.00 \$1,920.00	\$45.00 \$1,080.00	
	and a statistic procession	10	\$1,520.00	\$1,000.00	φ1,200
	N Dynamic Message Board Price per each per day	40	\$174.00	\$225.00	\$170
	Total Price		\$6,960.00	\$9,000.00	
	O Dynamic Arrow Board	44			
	Price per each per day Total Price		\$60.00 \$2,640.00	\$60.00 \$2,640.00	
	P Freeway Ramp Closure for Special Events	108		+-,	
	Price per each per day	100	\$350.00	\$550.00	
	Total Price		\$37,800.00	\$59,400.00	\$81,000

Opened:	July 12, 2017		LOCAL	LOCAL	LOCAL
For:				Flasher Equipment Company	Short-Line Corporation DBA American Signal
					Equipment Company
			7457 New Laredo Hwy.	246 W. Josephine St	1206 W. Blanco Rd.
Item		Estimated Annual Quantity	San Antonio, TX 78211	San Antonio, TX 78212	San Antonio, TX 78232
	Description		(210) 927-4770	(210) 736-4251	(210) 492-6088
(Freeway Main Lane Closure for Special Events	8			
	Price per each per day		\$500.00		\$800.
	Total Price		\$4,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,400.
1	R Pedestrian Fencing	2,600			
	Price per linear ft per day		\$3.00	\$2.00	\$2.0
	Total Price		\$7,800.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.
	S Metal Bike Rack – 8'	348			
	Price per each per day		\$15.00	\$14.00	\$10.
	Total Price		\$5,220.00	\$4,872.00	\$3,654.
	T Standard 32" Unfilled Plastic Water Barrier - 6' piece	400			
	Price per each per day	100	\$12.00	\$20.00	\$23
	Total Price		\$4,800.00	\$8,000.00	\$9,200.
	J 48" Tall Unfilled Plastic Water Barrier - 6' piece	2.200			
	Price per each per day		\$24.00	\$25.00	\$23.
	Total Price		\$52,800.00	\$55,000.00	\$50,600.
,	Standard 32" Filled Plastic Water Barrier – 6' piece	500			
	Price per each per day		\$20.00	\$45.00	\$23.
	Total Price		\$10,000.00	\$22,500.00	\$11,500.
V	V Truck with Driver	400			
	Price per each per hour		\$125.00		\$70.
	Total Price		\$50,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$28,000.
	Laborer	400		1	
	Price per each per hour		\$50.00		\$35.
	Total Price		\$20,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$14,000.
	Subtotal		\$420,484.40	\$513,000.00	\$590,830.
	Payment Terms		3% Net 15		Net
	Prompt Payment Discount		\$12,614.53	and the second sec	\$0.
	Total		\$407,869.87	\$513,000.00	\$590,830.
	Estimated Annual Total		\$467,700.93	\$581,501.50	\$650,764.
	Estimated Annual Total		\$467,700.93 \$467,700.93		\$650,764.